

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Joint Petition of Metropolitan	:	
Edison Company, Pennsylvania	:	Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650
Electric Company, Pennsylvania	:	P-2011-2273668
Power Company and West Penn	:	P-2011-2273669
Power Company For Approval of	:	P-2011-2273670
Their Default Service Program	:	

**MAIN BRIEF
OF THE BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCMENT**

Charles Daniel Shields
Senior Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 29363

Richard A. Kanaskie
Deputy Chief Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 80409

Johnnie E. Simms
Chief Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 33911

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Dated: May 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS 7

No issues in the common brief outline heading addressed herein.

III. RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY..... 7

A. Residential and Commercial Classes: Price to Compare Default Service Rider..... 7

B. Industrial Class: Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider..... 7

C. Market Adjustment Charge..... 7

1. Summary and Overview of Each Party’s Position 7

2. **Position of Parties Opposed 7**

3. **RESA’s Proposed Modification 11**

4. **Dominion’s Proposed Modification..... 14**

IV. COMPETITIVE MARKET ENHANCEMENTS 17

No issues in the common brief outline heading addressed herein.

V. OPERATIONAL ISSUES 17

No issues in the common brief outline heading addressed herein.

VI. AFFILIATED INTEREST APPROVAL 17

No issues in the common brief outline heading addressed herein.

VII. OTHER ISSUES (If any) 17

No issues in the common brief outline heading addressed herein.

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan,
Docket No. I-2011-2237952 3, 5, 8, 10

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e) 11, 12, 14, 17
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.6)..... 2

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.81 3
